under this license or payable upon passage of time. We are also obligated to pay Northwestern royalties on any products resulting from the
license agreement.

Recently completed registered direct public offering

On October 6, 2009, we closed a registered direct public offering in which we sold 3,973,000 shares of our common stock for a price of $1.00
per share to four institutional investors. Rodman & Renshaw acted as the placement agent with respect to the offering and Merriman Curhan
Ford acted as our financial advisor with respect to the offering. In connection with the offering, we paid Rodman & Renshaw a placement agent
fee equal to 5% of the gross proceeds of the offering, and we paid Merriman Curhan Ford an advisory fee equal to 1% of the gross proceeds of
the offering. The net proceeds of the offering were approximately $3.7 million, after deducting from the gross proceeds of the offering: (i) the
6% aggregate fees paid to Rodman & Renshaw and Merriman Curhan, and (ii) the estimated expenses of the offering.

18

Edgar Filing: Catalyst Pharmaceutical Partners, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2009 on a pro forma basis after giving effect to our October 6, 2009 sale of
common stock:

September 30, 2009
Actual Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,912,346 $ 8,609,966

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, none outstanding �  �
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 14,065,385 shares outstanding;
18,038,385 shares pro forma 14,065 18,038
Paid-in and additional paid-in capital 31,291,615 34,985,262
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (26,543,112) (26,543,112)

Total stockholders� equity 4,762,568 8,460,188

Total capitalization $ 4,762,568 $ 8,460,188

We currently expect to use the net proceeds from the offering to fund future clinical and/or non-clinical studies of CPP-109 for the treatment of
cocaine addiction, to complete one or more non-clinical studies relating to CPP-115 and for general corporate purposes.

Transfer to the Nasdaq Capital Market

On September 3, 2009, we transferred the listing of our common stock from the NASDAQ Global Market to the NASDAQ Capital Market. The
NASDAQ Capital Market is a continuous trading market that operates in the same manner as The NASDAQ Global Market. The NASDAQ
Capital Market includes the securities of approximately 450 companies. All companies listed on The NASDAQ Capital Market must meet